

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WKJ67P2N

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 600mm - with LED lighting & 3 shelves-  
Incl. night curtain**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 600mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (Including Night Curtain)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 600mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves. This product is designed to provide an efficient space for storing perishable items while enhancing the visual appeal of your display area. The LED lighting ensures optimal visibility of the contents, while the night curtain helps to maintain the internal temperature during non-operational hours.

## 2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the product is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
- Operational Safety: Avoid placing hot items directly on the shelving. Allow items to cool to room temperature before placing them in the unit.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves. Refer to the specifications section for details.
- Cleaning: Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning to avoid electric shock.
- Temperature Control: Maintain the appropriate temperature settings to ensure food safety.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Product Type: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf
- Dimensions: 600mm (width)
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Night Curtain: Yes
- Refrigeration Type: Dynamic cooling system
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Weight: Refer to the technical data sheet for weight specifics.

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose Installation Location: Ensure the wall is strong enough to support the shelf.

### 2. Mounting the Shelf:

- Use a level to determine the desired height.
- Mark the drilling points through the mounting bracket.
- Drill holes and insert wall plugs if necessary.
- Securely attach the mounting bracket using screws provided in the installation kit.

### 3. Connecting Power:

- Ensure the power supply is close to the installation point.
- Connect the power supply cord to the electrical outlet.

### 4. Final Checks:

- Ensure the shelf is level and securely attached.
- Test the LED lighting and check temperature settings before use.

## 5. Operation

- Set the desired temperature using the control panel.
- Monitor the LED lighting and ensure it is operational.
- Regularly check the internal temperature to maintain food safety.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- Monthly Maintenance: Clean the condenser coils to ensure efficient operation.
- Check Seals: Regularly inspect door seals for wear and tear to maintain energy efficiency.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Not Cooling: Check if the unit is properly plugged in and the temperature is set correctly.
- LED Lights Not Working: Ensure the unit is powered on and check the connections.
- Excess Condensation: Check the door seals and areas for leaks.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. Ensure that the refrigerant is managed by a certified professional to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries, support, or additional information, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. We hope it serves your needs efficiently and effectively!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 600mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen inkl. Nachtvorhang (Modell WKJ67P2N)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des wandmontierten Kühlregals WKJ67P2N. Dieses hochwertige Kühlregal ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, um Lebensmittel frisch zu halten und anzuzeigen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerates auf einer stabilen, ebenen Flache montiert wird.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie elektrische Komponenten trocken und vermeiden Sie Wasseransammlungen.
- Das Gerat darf nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal installiert und gewartet werden.
- Achten Sie auf die maximale Tragfahigkeit der Regale und vermeiden Sie Überlastung.
- Bei einer Störung oder Beschadigung des Gerates, trennen Sie das Gerat vom Stromnetz und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 600 mm (B)
- LED-Beleuchtung
- Inklusive 3 Regale
- Nachtvorhang für Energieeinsparung
- Kühlmittel: R-134A
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 8°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: A
- Netzkabel: 230V

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollstandigkeit.
- Wahlen Sie einen geeigneten Montageort, der den Vorschriften für die Belüftung entspricht.
- Verwenden Sie die beiliegenden Montageteile, um das Regal sicher an der Wand zu befestigen.
- Schließen Sie das Gerat an eine geeignete Stromquelle an (max. 230V).
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat stabil steht und alle Anschlüsse korrekt sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerat über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie den gewünschten Temperaturbereich ein und warten Sie, bis das Gerat die Temperatur erreicht hat.
- Platzieren Sie die Waren gleichmaßig auf den Regalen, um eine optimale Kuhlung zu gewahrleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Gerat regelmaßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Kuhlrippen von Staub und Schmutz zu befreien.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen an den Turen auf Schaden und reinigen Sie diese ebenso.
- Fuhren Sie mindestens einmal jahrlich eine professionelle Wartung durch.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerat lasst sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und den Hauptschalter.
- Temperatur im Inneren zu hoch: Überprüfen Sie die Turdichtungen und die Belüftung.
- Gerausentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat auf einer stabilen Flache steht.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Gerates beachten Sie bitte die ortlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektrogeraten. Gehen Sie umweltgerecht mit dem Gerat um und bringen Sie es zu einer autorisierten Sammelstelle.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 600mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves Including Night Curtain (WKJ67P2N)

## 1. General Information

Product Name: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf

Model: WKJ67P2N

Manufacturer: GGM Gastro

Description: A 600mm refrigerated shelf designed for optimal food storage and display while incorporating LED lighting for enhanced visibility.

## 2. Safety Information

- Read this manual thoroughly before installation and operation.
- Ensure all electrical installations comply with local regulations.
- The appliance is intended for commercial use only.
- Do not expose to water or humid environments.
- Regularly check for damage to power cords. Do not use if damaged.
- Ensure the unit is correctly grounded.
- Do not block ventilation openings; these are essential for safe operation.
- Keep the unit away from heat sources and flammable materials.
- Handle glass shelves with care to avoid breakage; use gloves if necessary.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Dimensions: 600mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 600mm (H)
- Power Supply: 230V/50Hz
- Power Consumption: 150W
- Refrigerant: R290
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- LED Lighting: Integrated
- Number of Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Night Curtain: Included for energy efficiency

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the unit and verify all components are included.
2. Place the shelf on a sturdy wall that can support its weight.
3. Ensure the wall is level and free from obstructions.
4. Use the provided mounting brackets and screws to secure the unit to the wall. Ensure the brackets are properly aligned and firmly attached.
5. Connect to the power supply using the specified voltage.
6. Turn on the main power switch located at the back of the unit.
7. Allow the unit to reach the designated temperature before storing products.

## 5. Operation

- Set the temperature using the digital thermostat located on the front panel.
- Adjust the LED lighting using the switch if illumination is necessary.
- Regularly monitor the interior temperature to ensure proper food preservation.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the power before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the exterior surfaces.
- Clean the shelves and interior with warm, soapy water; rinse and dry thoroughly.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coils to maintain efficiency.
- Inspect the door seals and replace if damaged.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit does not operate: Check power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in.
- Insufficient cooling: Verify the temperature settings and clean the condenser as needed.
- Excessive noise: Ensure the unit is placed on a level surface and check for any loose components.
- Ice build-up: Check the door seals for proper closure and defrost the unit as needed.

## 8. Disposal

- Dispose of the unit according to local regulations regarding electronic waste.
- Ensure refrigerants are handled by qualified personnel to avoid environmental harm.

## 9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Estantería Refrigerada Montada en Pared de 600 mm con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes (incl. Cortina Nocturna)

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestra estantería refrigerada montada en pared. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento eficiente y una excelente visualización de sus productos en condiciones óptimas.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas en condiciones refrigeradas. No utilice para otros fines.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de instalar el producto de acuerdo a las instrucciones proporcionadas. Una instalación incorrecta puede resultar en daños o en accidentes.
- Electricidad: Antes de conectar el producto, verifique que la fuente de alimentación sea compatible y que todas las conexiones eléctricas sean seguras.
- Temperatura: Mantenga la temperatura entre 0°C y 5°C para asegurar la correcta conservación de los productos.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular y no opere el dispositivo con piezas dañadas.
- Niños: Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita que jueguen cerca de él.

## 3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKJ67P2N
- Dimensiones: 600 mm de ancho
- Iluminación: LED
- Número de Estantes: 3
- Cortina Nocturna: Incluida
- Capacidad de Almacenamiento: Diseñada para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento refrigerado.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada que esté nivelada y cerca de una fuente de alimentación.
2. Montaje: Use los soportes incluidos para montar la estantería en la pared. Asegúrese de que estén bien fijados.
3. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente segura y en buen estado.
4. Comprobación: Verifique que la estantería esté nivelada y segura antes de colocar productos en ella.

## 5. Operación

- Encienda el producto utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el termostato integrado.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no sobrecargar.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague y desconecte el producto antes de limpiarlo.
- Use un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo para limpiar las superficies.
- Realice la limpieza regularmente para mantener la eficiencia del producto.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El producto no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor.
- Temperatura incorrecta: Ajuste el termostato o verifique la carga del producto.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que la cortina nocturna esté en su lugar y de que no haya obstrucciones.

## 8. Eliminación

Dispose del producto de acuerdo a las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de equipos eléctricos. No arroje el producto a la basura convencional.

## 9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Rayonnage Réfrigéré Mural 600mm avec Éclairage LED et 3 Étagères (incl. Rideau de Nuit)

## 1. Informations générales

Ce rayonnage réfrigéré mural de 600 mm est conçu pour afficher et conserver des aliments et des boissons à des températures appropriées. Grâce à son éclairage LED, il met en valeur vos produits tout en offrant une efficacité énergétique.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger le rayonnage avec plus de poids que la capacité maximum spécifiée.
- Évitez d'installer l'appareil dans des zones humides ou exposées à des températures extrêmes.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement de l'éclairage et des composants électriques. Ne jamais tenter de réparer l'appareil vous-même.
- Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de fuite de réfrigérant, ventilez la zone immédiatement et contactez un professionnel.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 600 mm de large
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Nombre d'étagères : 3 étagères
- Rideau de nuit inclus : Oui
- Plage de température : 2°C à 8°C
- Type de réfrigérant : R-290

## 4. Installation et configuration

- Veuillez vérifier que l'emplacement choisi est exempt d'humidité, de chaleur excessive et d'obstacles.
- Positionnez le rayonnage à une distance sécuritaire des murs pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Connectez l'appareil à une prise de courant appropriée conforme aux spécifications électriques.
- Installez le rideau de nuit en suivant les instructions fournies dans le kit.
- Vérifiez le niveau de l'appareil et ajustez les pieds si nécessaire pour un fonctionnement stable.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide du bouton d'alimentation situé à l'avant.
- Réglez la température désirée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.
- Chargez les étagères avec vos produits en veillant à ce qu'ils ne bloquent pas la circulation d'air.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Éteignez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyeur non abrasif pour nettoyer les surfaces internes et externes.
- Décongelez régulièrement l'appareil pour améliorer l'efficacité.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez le filtre à air toutes les quelques semaines.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- Si la température ne se maintient pas dans la plage spécifiée, inspectez les joints de porte et assurez-vous qu'ils sont en bon état.
- Pour les problèmes de lumière, remplacez l'ampoule LED conformément aux instructions fournies.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Consultez votre municipalité pour les instructions sur l'élimination des équipements réfrigérants.
- Assurez-vous de décharger correctement le réfrigérant avant de jeter un appareil hors d'usage.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Mensola Refrigerata a Muro 600mm con Illuminazione LED e 3 Mensole Inclusa Tenda Notturna

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra mensola refrigerata a muro. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di refrigerazione e esposizione di alimenti in ambienti commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per il suo scopo previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole per evitare il ribaltamento o la rottura.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia collegata a una fonte di alimentazione adeguata e conforme agli standard.
- Non utilizzare in ambienti umidi o bagnati.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare immediatamente l'alimentazione.
- Maneggiare con cautela durante l'installazione e la manutenzione per evitare infortuni.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKJ67P2N
- Dimensioni: 600mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Mensole: 3
- Accessori: Tenda notturna inclusa
- Temperatura di esercizio: +2°C a +8°C
- Classe climatica: N

## 4. Installazione e Setup

1. Posizionare l'unità in un'area ben ventilata e lontano da fonti di calore.
2. Assicurarsi che il piano di appoggio sia stabile.
3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente conforme.
4. Accertarsi che la tenda notturna sia installata correttamente sulle guide.
5. Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
6. Attendere almeno 2 ore dopo l'accensione prima di caricare la mensola con prodotti freschi.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna regolarmente per assicurarsi che rientri nei parametri corretti.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente non abrasivo per pulire le superfici.
- Rimuovere e pulire le mensole con acqua e sapone.
- Controllare e rimuovere eventuali accumuli di ghiaccio regolarmente.
- Assicurarsi che le aperture di ventilazione siano libere da ostruzioni.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: L'unità non si accende.  
Soluzione: Controllare la connessione elettrica e la presa di corrente.
- Problema: La temperatura interna non scende.  
Soluzione: Verificare se le porte sono chiuse correttamente o se c'è un sovraccarico.
- Problema: Rumori anomali durante il funzionamento.  
Soluzione: Controllare che non ci siano oggetti all'interno che possano vibrare.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non gettare l'unità nel normale cestino dei rifiuti. Contattare un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania